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About This Guicde

This update provides information on how to use French Canadian, Greek,
Hebrew, and Turkish keyboards and character sets with your terminal.
There are ANSI terminal and personal computer (PC) versions of the
keyboards and character sets.

This document is an update for Installing and Using the VT420 with PC
Terminal Mode, EK-VT42A-UU.001.

The document assumes that you are familiar with the VT420 features and
controls, such as how to use set-up screens.

Organization

This update contains five chapters:

Chapter Describes . ..

1 How to start using your new keyboard by selecting the correct
keyboard dialect in the Set-Up Directory screen.

2 The features of the French Canadian, Greek, Hebrew, and
Turkish keyboards.

3 The set-up features related to the French Canadian, Greek,
Hebrew, and Turkish keyboards and character sets.

4 How to type additional characters by using compose sequences.

The Greek, Hebrew, and Turkish character sets included with
your terminal.

vii






1
Getting Started

After you connect your keyboard to the terminal, you must use the
terminal’s set-up screens to select and save settings for:

e Correct keyboard dialect

= Desired character set

e PC TERM mode, if you have a PC keyboard

Refer to Installing and Using the VT420 Video Terminal With PC Terminal
Mode for a description on how to perform these procedures.

Selecting a Keyboard Dialect

To select the correct keyboard dialect for your keyboard, use the
keyboard dialect feature in the Set-Up Directory screen. Refer to
the “Getting Started” chapter in your user guide for the appropriate
procedures.

You can choose one of the following additional selections for the keyboard
dialect:

e French/Canadian

= Greek/N-A
= Hebrew/N-A
e Turkish-F
e Turkish-Q




2 Getting Started

Selecting a Character Set

After you set the keyboard dialect, you may want to choose an appropriate
character set for your keyboard. You use the General Set-Up screen to
choose from 8-bit multinational, 7-bit national, or PC character sets, as
described in the “Using Set-Up” chapter of your user guide.

Following are the added 8-bit and PC character sets available from the
User-preferred Supplemental Set (UPSS) in the General Set-Up
screen:

In VT Mode In PC TERM Mode
Greek UPSS ISO Latin-7 UPSS ISO Latin-7
Supplemental Supplemental
UPSS DEC Greek PC Greek
Supplemental
Hebrew UPSS ISO Latin-Hebrew UPSS ISO Latin-Hebrew
Supplemental Supplemental
UPSS DEC Hebrew PC Hebrew
Supplemental
Turkish UPSS ISO Latin-5 UPSS ISO Latin-5
Supplemental Supplemental
UPSS DEC Turkish PC Turkish

Supplemental

To use 7-bit characters, then you set the character set mode feature in
the General Set-Up screen to 7-bit NRCS Characters . The terminal uses
the 7-bit national character set that matches the current keyboard dialect.

Selecting PC TERM Mode (PC Keyboards Only)

If you have a PC keyboard, then you can operate the terminal in VT mode
or PC TERM mode. In PC TERM mode, you can:

< Run PC applications
= Use PC character sets
= Choose other PC set-up features

The “Getting Started” chapter of your user guide describes how to select
PC TERM mode from the General Set-Up screen.
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ANSI anel PC Keyboards

Your Installing and Using the VT420 with PC Terminal Mode guide
describes the basic key functions of ANSI and PC keyboards. This chapter
shows the following new keyboards and describes some of their unique
features:

< French/Canadian ANSI and PC Keyboards
Greek/N-A ANSI Keyboard

e Greek/N-A PC Keyboard

= Hebrew/N-A ANSI Keyboard

< Hebrew/N-A PC Keyboard

e Turkish ANSI and PC Keyboards

The figures in this chapter show the main keypad only.



4 ANSI and PC Keyboards

French/Canadian ANSI and PC Keyboards

The French/Canadian ANSI and PC keyboards work the same as the
ANSI and PC keyboards described in your Installing and Using guide.
Refer to the Installing and Using guide for an illustration of the French
/Canadian ANSI keyboard. Figure 2—-1 shows the French/Canadian PC
keyboard.

Figure 2-1 French/Canadian PC Keyboard
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ANSI and PC Keyboards 5

Greek/N-A ANSI Keyboard

The Greek/N-A ANSI keyboard gives you the option of using Greek
characters or the characters on the North American keyboard. You can
use the left or right key to toggle between the Greek and North
American keyboard layouts. For other basic keyboard features, see your
Installing and Using guide. Figure 2—-2 shows the Greek/N-A ANSI
keyboard.

Figure 2-2 Greek/N-A ANSI Keyboard
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< If the keyboard layout is Greek, then pressing |GREEK | changes the
layout to North American.

< If the keyboard layout is North American, then pressing|GREEK
changes the layout to Greek. The terminal displays Grk on the
keyboard indicator line.
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Greek/N-A PC Keyboard

In VT mode, the Greek/N-A PC keyboard gives you the option of using
Greek characters or the characters on the North American keyboard.
For other basic keyboard features, see your Installing and Using guide.
Figure 2—-3 shows the Greek/N-A PC keyboard.

Figure 2-3 Greek/N-A PC Keyboard
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Using Greek or North American Characters (VT Mode Only)

In VT mode, you can use the key sequence to toggle between the
Greek and North American keyboard layouts.

« If the keyboard layout is Greek, then pressing changes the
layout to North American.

= If the keyboard layout is North American, then pressing
changes the layout to Greek. The terminal displays Grk on the
keyboard indicator line.

NOTE
In PC TERM mode, sends scan codes to the host system.



ANSI and PC Keyboards 7

Hebrew/N-A ANSI Keyboard
The Hebrew/N-A ANSI keyboard gives you the following options:

e Use Hebrew characters or the characters on the North American
keyboard

< Change the current characters on the screen from Hebrew to North
American or from North American to Hebrew

= Copy and paste text from left to right or right to left

For other basic keyboard functions, see your Installing and Using guide.
Figure 2—4 shows the Hebrew/N-A ANSI keyboard.

Figure 2-4 Hebrew/N-A ANSI Keyboard
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Using Hebrew or North American Characters

You can use the key sequence to toggle between the Hebrew
and North American keyboard layouts.

< If the keyboard layout is Hebrew, then pressing
changes the layout to North American.

< If the keyboard layout is North American, then pressing [Ctr]
changes the layout to Hebrew. The terminal displays Hbr on
the keyboard indicator line.



8 ANSI and PC Keyboards

If you set the terminal to 7-bit NRCS Characters in the General Set-Up
screen, then the key sequence also changes the characters
currently displayed on the screen.

< If the keyboard layout is Hebrew, then pressing
changes the Hebrew characters on the screen to the appropriate

ASCII characters.

< If the keyboard layout is North American, then pressing
changes the appropriate ASCII characters on the screen to the
Hebrew characters.

When you select 7-bit NRCS Characters in the General Set-Up screen
after selecting the Hebrew/N-A keyboard dialect feature in the Set-Up
Directory screen, the terminal automatically selects the NRC set that
corresponds with the keyboard dialect. The sequence only
works when the keyboard dialect feature is set to Hebrew/N-A .

Changing Screen Characters Without Changing the
Keyboard Layout

If you set the terminal to 7-bit NRCS Characters in the General Set-Up
screen, then you can use the key sequence to change the
Hebrew characters on the screen to appropriate ASCII characters and the
appropriate ASCII characters to Hebrew. This sequence does not change
the keyboard layout.
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Changing the Copy and Paste Direction

When you copy and paste text within an active session or between two
active sessions, you can perform the operation from left to right or right
to left.

To copy text:
1. Press and hold for the rest of the copy operation.
NOTE

Releasing before completing the copy operation cancels
the operation.

2. Use the 1 | — « keys to position the cursor at the beginning or end
of the text you want to copy.

3.  With the cursor at the beginning or end of the text, press|Select| Each
time you press [Select], you change the direction for copying text.

< If the keyboard indicator line displays <<, then you can use
the 1 | — «— keys to copy text from right to left.

< If the keyboard indicator line displays >>, then you can use
the 1 | — « keys to copy text from left to right.

NOTE
Each time you press to change direction, the terminal
changes the Copy Direction feature in the General Set-Up
screen to reflect the specified direction.

After you copy the text, you can paste it as described in your Installing
and Using guide.

Hebrew/N-A PC Keyboard
The Hebrew/N-A PC keyboard gives you the following options:

e Use Hebrew characters or the characters on the North American
keyboard

< Copy and paste text from left to right or right to left

For other basic keyboard features, see your Installing and Using guide.
Figure 2-5 shows the Hebrew/N-A PC keyboard.
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Figure 2-5 Hebrew/N-A PC Keyboard
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Using Hebrew or North American Characters (VT Mode Only)

In VT mode, you can use the key sequence to toggle between the
Hebrew and North American keyboard layouts.

= If the keyboard layout is Hebrew, then pressing changes
the layout to North American.

< If the keyboard layout is North American, then pressing
changes the layout to Hebrew. The terminal displays Hbr on the
keyboard indicator line.

NOTE
In PC TERM mode, sends scan codes to the host system.



ANSI and PC Keyboards 11

Changing the Copy and Paste Direction

When you copy and paste text within an active session or between two
active sessions, you can perform the operation from left to right or right
to left.

To copy text:
1. Press and hold for the rest of the copy operation.

NOTE

Releasing before completing the copy operation
cancels the operation.

2. Use the 1 | — « keys to position the cursor at the beginning or end
of the text you want to copy.

3.  With the cursor at the beginning or end of the text, press|Home| Each
time you press [Home], you change the copy direction.

< If the keyboard indicator line displays <<, then you can use
the 1 | — «— keys to copy text from right to left.

< If the keyboard indicator line displays >>, then you can use
the 1 | — « keys to copy text from left to right.

NOTE
Each time you press to change direction, the terminal
changes the Copy Direction feature in the General Set-Up
screen to reflect the specified direction.

After you copy the text, you can paste it as described in your Installing
and Using guide.

Turkish ANSI and PC Keyboards

The Turkish ANSI and PC keyboards work the same as the ANSI and PC
keyboards described in your Installing and Using guide. There are three
Turkish keyboards:

e Turkish-F ANSI
e Turkish-Q ANSI
e Turkish PC
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The Turkish-F ANSI keyboard uses a layout with the letter F in the first
position of the second row as shown in Figure 2-6.

Figure 2—6 Turkish-F ANSI Keyboard
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The Turkish-Q ANSI keyboard uses the standard North American
keyboard layout for letters, with the letter Q in the first position of
the second row as shown in Figure 2-7.

Figure 2—7 Turkish-Q ANSI Keyboard
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Figure 2-8 shows the Turkish PC keyboard.

Figure 2-8 Turkish PC Keyboard
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3
Usling Set=Up

This chapter describes new and updated set-up screen features that
apply to the French/Canadian, Greek, Hebrew, and Turkish keyboards
and character sets. For a description of set-up and other set-up screen
features, see the “Using Set-Up” chapter in your Installing and Using
guide.

Set-Up Directory Screen

The keyboard dialect feature in the Set-Up Directory screen now
has selections for the French/Canadian, Greek, Hebrew, and Turkish
keyboards. Table 3-1 describes the keyboard dialect feature of the
Set-Up Directory.

14
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Table 3-1 Set-Up Directory Features

Feature

Description

Keyboard dialect
North
American
Keyboard

Lets you select one of many languages and dialects
to match your keyboard. The default is North
American Keyboard.

ANSI Keyboards

The other ANSI keyboards are Danish, Dutch,
Finnish, Flemish, French/Belgian, French/Canadian,
German, Greek/N-A, Hebrew/N-A, Italian,
Norwegian, Portuguese, Spanish, Swedish, Swiss
(French), Swiss (German), Turkish F, and Turkish Q.
You can also select “British” for the North American
keyboard.

PC Keyboards

The other PC keyboards are the Belgian, British,
Danish, Finnish, French, French/Canadian, German,
Greek/N-A, Hebrew/N-A, Italian, Norwegian,
Portuguese, Spanish International, Spanish
National, Swedish, Swiss (French), Swiss (German),
Turkish-F and Turkish-Q.

Default settings are in bold type.

Display Set-Up Screen

The Display Set-Up screen contains the auto wrap feature. The new
cursor direction feature in the General Set-Up screen affects the auto
wrap feature. Table 3-2 describes the features of the Display Set-Up

screen.
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Table 3-2 Display Set-Up Features

Feature and Settings

Description

Auto wrap (1

No Auto Wrap

Auto Wrap

Selects whether or not text automatically
wraps to the next line when you reach the
margin at the end of the current line.

If you are displaying characters from left to
right, then the margin is at the right of the
line. If you are displaying characters from
right to left, then the margin is at the left of
the line. Use the cursor direction feature
(General Set-Up screen) to set the direction.

When you reach the margin, the terminal
displays each new character in the last column
of the line. Each new character overwrites the
previous character at that position.

When you reach the margin, the terminal
displays new characters on the next line.

If you are displaying characters from left
to right, then characters wrap to the left
margin of the new line. If you are displaying
characters from right to left, then characters
wrap to the right margin of the new line.

© VT mode only.
Default settings are in bold type.

General Set-Up Screen

The user-preferred supplemental set (UPSS) feature in the General
Set-Up screen provides new selections for the Greek, Hebrew, and Turkish
character sets. The new cursor direction feature and copy direction
feature provide the option of displaying or copying characters from right

to left.

Table 3-3 describes the features and settings of the General Set-Up

screen.
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Table 3-3 General Set-Up Features

Feature and Settings Description
Cursor direction Selects the direction in which the terminal
displays characters on the screen.
Left to right Displays characters from left to right.
Right to left Displays characters from right to left.
NOTE

The cursor direction feature works properly only with compatible
applications that receive input from right to left. This feature also
determines the directions for:

= Wrapping text, if you are using the auto wrap feature (Display Set-Up
screen)

e The <Xor key (Keyboard Set-Up screen)

= Inserting text

Copy direction @ Selects the direction for copy and paste
operations.
>> Copies characters on the screen from left to
right.
<< Copies characters on the screen from right to
left.
User-preferred supplemental When the character set mode feature is set
set (UPSS) to 8-bit Characters , this feature selects the

8-bit supplemental character set.

VT mode or PC TERM mode  You can select from the following character

sets:

UPSS DEC Selects the DEC Supplemental character set,
Supplemental which is part of the 8-bit DEC Multinational
character set.

UPSS DEC Greek Selects the DEC Greek Supplemental

Supplemental character set, which is part of the 8-bit DEC
Greek character set.

UPSS DEC Hebrew Selects the DEC Hebrew Supplemental

Supplemental character set, which is part of the 8-bit DEC

Hebrew character set.

© VT mode only. @ Hebrew/N-A keyboard only.
Default settings are in bold type.
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Table 3-3 (Continued) General Set-Up Features

Feature and Settings Description

UPSS DEC Turkish
Supplemental

UPSS ISO Latin-1
Supplemental

UPSS ISO Latin-5
Supplemental

UPSS ISO Latin-7
Supplemental

UPSS ISO Latin-Hebrew
Supplemental

PC TERM Mode Only

PC International

PC Multilingual

PC Danish/Norwegian
PC Greek

PC Hebrew

PC Portuguese

PC Spanish

PC Turkish

Character set mode @

Selects the DEC Turkish Supplemental
character set, which is part of the 8-bit DEC
Turkish character set.

Selects the 1SO Latin-1 supplemental
character set, which is part of the ISO Latin-1
multinational character set.

Selects the 1SO Latin-5 (Turkish)
supplemental character set, which is part
of the 1SO Latin-5 multinational character set.

Selects the 1SO Latin-7 (Greek) supplemental
character set, which is part of the I1SO Latin-7
multinational character set.

Selects the ISO Latin-Hebrew supplemental
character set, which is part of the 1SO Latin-
Hebrew multinational character set.

In PC TERM mode, you can also select from
these PC character sets. To select a PC
character set, you must have a PC keyboard.

Selects whether to use an 8-bit multinational
character set or a 7-bit national replacement
character (NRC) set.

© VT mode only.
Default settings are in bold type.

@ Hebrew/N-A keyboard only.
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General Set-Up Features

Feature and Settings

Description

8-bit Characters

7-bit NRCS
Characters

Lets you use one of the 8-bit multinational
sets—DEC Multinational, DEC Greek, DEC
Hebrew, DEC Turkish, or ISO Latin-1, -5, or
-7. Each of these sets include the 7-bit U.S.
ASCII set.

With a PC keyboard, you can also select from
the available PC character sets.

To select the multinational or PC character
set, use the UPSS feature in this set-up
screen.

Lets you use one of the 7-bit NRC sets. You
can select the specific NRC set with the
keyboard dialect feature in the Set-Up
Directory screen.

NOTE

If you set the keyboard dialect feature to North American Keyboard , the
terminal automatically sets the character set mode to 8-bit Characters

© VT mode only. @ Hebrew/N-A keyboard only.

Default settings are in bold type.
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TYPRING
Additional Characters

The terminal lets you type more characters than appear on your ANSI or
PC keyboard. This chapter shows you how to type additional characters
on your Greek, Hebrew, or Turkish keyboard when the terminal is in
VT mode. In PC TERM mode, the application software that you use
determines what characters you can type.

If you have a French/Canadian keyboard, you can use the
[ Compose Character | sequences (ANSI keyboard) or Al key sequences (PC
keyboard) in your Installing and Using guide.

To enter an additional character, you type a sequence of keys. The
available characters depend on the:

= Keyboard you are using

< Keyboard dialect setting (Set-Up Directory screen), which should
match your keyboard model

= Character set you are using

20
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How to Type a Character from a PC Keyboard

To enter an additional character from a PC keyboard, you start a key
sequence with the [Alf key.

To enter an [Al] key sequence:

1.

Look at the appropriate character set in Chapter 5 and find the
character you want to type. Note the decimal value next to the
character.

Select the character set in the General Set-Up screen, if you are not
already using that character set.

a. Enter set-up and display the General Set-Up screen.

b. Move the cursor to the UPSS feature and change the setting to
the character set you want to use.

c. Leave set-up.

Check that the Num Lock indicator on the keyboard is on. This
indicates that you can enter numbers on the numeric keypad. If the

indicator is off, press the key.

Press and hold the key while typing the decimal value for the
character on the numeric keypad.

Release the |altl key. The character should appear on the screen.

If you changed the character set (step 2), then you can select your
previous character set by using the General Set-Up screen again.

If you pressed so the numeric keypad could generate
numbers (step 3), then you can press |Num Lock | again to turn this

function off.
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How to Type a Character from an ANSI Keyboard

The following sections provide character tables that list the key sequences
for typing additional characters on Greek, Hebrew, and Turkish ANSI
keyboards. The tables show the column/row location of each character, so
you can locate it in the character set (Chapter 5). The tables also provide
the decimal value of characters for programmers.

NOTE
If you try to enter a character that is not available in the current
character set, then a warning bell sounds.

Greek Compose Characters

The following tables list the additional characters you can type on
your Greek/N-A keyboard when you are using the UPSS DEC Greek
Supplemental or UPSS ISO Latin-7 character set (General Set-Up screen).

To enter a character, type the key sequence listed in the right column. All
sequences begin with the single or double quotation mark key, ["Jor ["].
Table Conventions

In the Character Name column, UPPERCASE words indicate uppercase
characters, and lowercase words indicate lowercase characters. Table 4-1
lists the DEC Greek Supplemental characters in 8-bit characters mode.
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Table 4-1 DEC Greek Supplemental Characters—8-bit Characters Mode

Decimal Col/Row Character Name Key Sequence
192 12/00 iota with dieresis "
218 13/10 alpha with acute accent " a
219 13/11 epsilon with acute accent "€
220 13/12 eta with acute accent "
221 13/13 iota with acute accent T
223 13/15 omicron with acute accent "o
224 14/00 upsilon with dieresis "
251 15/11 upsilon with acute accent )
252 15/12 omega with acute accent "w
253 15/03 acute accent

Table 4-2 lists the 1SO Latin-7 characters in 8-bit characters mode.

Table 4-2 1SO Latin-7 Characters—8-bit Characters Mode

Decimal Col/Row Character Name Key Sequence
169 11/08 dieresis "
180 12/04 acute accent
182 11/06 ALPHA with acute accent A
184 11/08 EPSILON with acute accent "E
185 11/09 ETA with acute accent "H
186 11/10 IOTA with acute accent "1
188 11/12 OMICRON with acute accent e
190 11/14 UPSILON with acute accent T
191 11/15 OMEGA with acute accent 2
192 12/00 iota with dieresis and acute "
accent
218 12/10 IOTA with dieresis "1

219 12/11 UPSILON with dieresis "r
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Table 4-2 (Continued) 1SO Latin-7 Characters—38-bit Characters Mode

Decimal Col/Row Character Name Key Sequence
220 12/12 alpha with acute accent "o
221 12/13 epsilon with acute accent "€
222 12/14 eta with acute accent “n
223 12/15 iota with acute accent T
224 14/00 upsilon with dieresis and acute YY)
accent

250 15/10 iota with dieresis "t
251 15/11 upsilon with dieresis "
252 15/12 omicron with acute accent "o
253 15/13 upsilon with acute accent "o
254 15/14 omega with acute accent ‘w

Table 4-3 lists the DEC Greek Supplemental characters in 7-bit NRCS
characters mode.

Table 4-3 DEC Greek Supplemental Characters—7-bit NRCS Characters

Mode
Decimal Col/Row Character Name Key Sequence
64 12/00 iota with dieresis "
920 13/10 alpha with acute accent " a
91 13/11 epsilon with acute accent T
92 13/12 eta with acute accent “n
93 13/13 iota with acute accent T
95 13/15 omicron with acute accent "o
96 14/00 upsilon with dieresis "
123 15/11 upsilon with acute accent "
124 15/12 omega with acute accent "w

Table 4-4 lists the 1SO Latin-7 characters in 7-bit NRCS characters
mode.



Typing Additional Characters 25

Table 4—-4 1SO Latin-7 Characters—7-bit NRCS Characters Mode

Decimal Col/Row Character Name Key Sequence
53 11/05 acute accent with dieresis "
54 11/06 ALPHA with acute accent A
56 11/08 EPSILON with acute accent E
57 11/09 ETA with acute accent H
58 11/10 IOTA with acute accent 1
60 11/12 OMICRON with acute accent o
62 11/14 UPSILON with acute accent T
63 11/15 OMEGA with acute accent 0
64 12/00 iota with dieresis and acute "y
accent
90 12/10 IOTA with dieresis "1
91 12/11 UPSILON with dieresis "r
92 12/12 alpha with acute accent "o
93 12/13 epsilon with acute accent T
94 12/14 eta with acute accent “n
95 12/15 iota with acute accent "1
96 14/00 upsilon with dieresis and acute "
accent

122 15/10 iota dieresis "
123 15/11 upsilon with dieresis "
124 15/12 omicron with acute accent "o
125 15/13 upsilon with acute accent "

126 15/14 omega with acute accent "w
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Hebrew Compose Characters

Table 4-5 lists the additional characters you can type on your Hebrew/N-
A keyboard when you are using the UPSS DEC Hebrew Supplemental or
ISO Latin-Hebrew character set (General Set-Up screen).

To enter a character:

Press the key.

1.

The terminal displays the word Compose on the keyboard indicator
line. If the display does not appear, then check the setting of the
compose key feature in the Keyboard Set-Up screen.

Type the key sequence for the character listed in the right column of

Table 4-5.

Table 4-5 DEC Hebrew Supplemental and ISO Latin-Hebrew Characters

Decimal

Col/Row

Character and Name

Key Sequence

Multinational or National Mode

034
035
039
064
091

092
093

094
096
123
124
125
126

02/02
02/03
02/07
04/00
05/11

05/12
05/13

05/14
06/00
07/11
07/12
07/13
07/14

guotation mark
number sign
apostrophe
commercial at

opening square
bracket

backslash

closing square
bracket

circumflex accent
grave accent
opening brace
vertical line
closing brace
tilde

" (sp)

++

" (sp)

aa or AA
(«(

/lorl/<

))

~(sp)
" (sp)
(-
/A
) -
~ (sp)
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Table 4-5 (Continued) DEC Hebrew Supplemental and ISO Latin-
Hebrew Characters

27

Decimal

Col/Row

Character and Name

Key Sequence

Multinational Mode Only

160
161

162
163
164

165
166

167

168
169

170
170

171
172
174

175
176
177
178

10/00
10/01

10/02
10/03
10/04

10/05
10/06

10/07

10/08
10/09

10/10
10/10

10/11
10/12
10/14

10/15
11/00
11/01
11/02

I+

nonbreak space*

inverted
exclamation markt

cent sign
pound sign

general currency
sign™

yen sign

broken vertical
bar*

section sign

dieresis

copyright sign

multiplication sign*

feminine ordinal
indicatort

open angle brackets
logical not*

registered
trademark™

macron”*
degree sign
plus or minus sign

superscript 2

(sp) (sp)
"

c/orClorc| orCJ|

I-or L-or I=or L=

X0 or XO or xO or Xo or

X0 or X0
y-or Y-or y=or Y=

| | or»

so or SO or sO or So or

s0 or SO or s! or S!

""or” (sp)

CO or co or Coor cO or

c0 or CO
XX

a_or A_

<<

*This character is only available when you use the I1SO Latin-Hebrew Supplemental
character set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.

tThis character is only available when you use the DEC Hebrew Supplemental character
set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.
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Table 4-5 (Continued) DEC Hebrew Supplemental and ISO Latin-
Hebrew Characters

Decimal Col/Row

Character and Name

Key Sequence

Multinational Mode Only

179 11/03 3
180 11/04

181 11/05 m
182 11/06 T
183 11/07

184 11/08 )
185 11/09 1
186 11/10 +
186 11/10 0
187 11/11 »
188 11/12 Y,
189 11/13 Y
190 11/14 Y
191 11/15 .
223 13/15 -

superscript 3
acute accent”
micro sign

paragraph sign,
pilcrow

middle dot
cedilla*
superscript 1
division sign*

masculine ordinal
indicatort

closed angle
brackets

one-quarter
one-half
three-quarters”

inverted question
mark™

soft hyphen*

3/\

/U or /u (in order)

P! or p!

1/\

o_or O_

1 4 (in order)
1 2 (in order)

34
2

*This character is only available when you use the I1SO Latin-Hebrew Supplemental
character set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.

tThis character is only available when you use the DEC Hebrew Supplemental character

set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.
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Turkish Compose Characters

Table 4-6 lists the additional characters you can type on your Turkish-
F or Turkish-Q keyboards when you are using the UPSS DEC Turkish
Supplemental or ISO Latin-5 character set (General Set-Up screen).

To enter a character:

1. Press the [ Compose Character | key.

The terminal displays the word Compose on the keyboard indicator
line. If the display does not appear, then check the setting of the
compose key feature in the Keyboard Set-Up screen.

2. Type the key sequence for the character, listed in the right column of
Table 4-6.

Table 4-6 DEC Turkish Supplemental and ISO Latin-5 Characters

Decimal Col/Row Character and Name Key Sequence

034 02/02 h qguotation mark " (sp)

035 02/03 # number sign ++

038 02/06 & ampersand ad

039 02/07 ’ apostrophe " (sp)

064 04/00 @ commercial at aa or AA

091 05/11 [ opening square ((
bracket

092 05/12 \\ Dbackslash Ilor I<

093 05/13 ] closing square )
bracket

094 05/14 n circumflex accent ~ (sp)

096 06/00 ‘ grave accent * (sp)

123 07/11 { opening brace €

124 07/12 | vertical line n

125 07/13 } closing brace )-

126 07/14 ~ tilde ~ (sp)
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Table 4-6 (Continued) DEC Turkish Supplemental and ISO Latin-5

Characters
Decimal Col/Row Character and Name Key Sequence
160 10/00 nonbreak space* sp sp
161 10/01 i inverted I
exclamation markt
162 10/02 cent sign c/orClorc] orC]|
163 10/03 £ pound sign I-or L-or l=or L=
164 10/04 o general currency X0 or XO or xO or Xo or
sign” X0 or X0
165 10/05 ¥ yen sign y-or Y-ory=or Y=
166 10/06 H broken vertical | | or»
bar*
167 10/07 8 section sign so or SO or sO or So or
sO or SO or s! or S!
168 10/08 o general currency X0 or XO or xO or Xo or
signt x0 or X0
168 10/08 dieresis” " or "sp
169 10/09 © copyright sign CO or co or Co or cO or
c0 or CO
170 10/10 a feminine ordinal a_orA_
indicatort
170 10/10 X multiplication sign* XX
171 10/11 « open angle brackets <<
172 10/12 - logical not* -
174 10/14 i I with dott l.or .l
174 10/14 ® registered RO
trademark”
175 10/15 h macron”* Nor N

*This character is only available when you use the ISO Latin-5 Supplemental character
set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.

tThis character is only available when you use the DEC Turkish Supplemental character
set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.
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Table 4-6 (Continued) DEC Turkish Supplemental and ISO Latin-5
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Characters
Decimal Col/Row Character and Name Key Sequence
176 11/00 ° degree sign on
177 11/01 + plus or minus sign +-
178 11/02 2 superscript 2 2n
179 11/03 3 superscript 3 3n
180 11/04 acute accent”
181 11/05 vl micro sign /U or /u (in order)
182 11/06 q paragraph sign, P! or p!
pilcrow
183 11/07 middle dot N
184 11/08 ) cedilla* "
185 11/09 1 superscript 1 wn
186 11/10 ° masculine ordinal o_or O_
indicatort
186 11/10 + division sign* -
187 11/11 » closed angle > >
brackets
188 11/12 Y one-quarter 1 4 (in order)
189 11/13 Y one-half 1 2 (in order)
190 11/14 %  three-quarters” 3 4 (in order)
191 11/15 ¢ inverted question 7
mark™*
208 13/00 G G with breve G-or -G
221 13/13 i I with dot* l.or .l

*This character is only available when you use the I1SO Latin-5 Supplemental character

set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.

TThis character is only available when you use the DEC Turkish Supplemental character
set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.
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Table 4-6 (Continued) DEC Turkish Supplemental and ISO Latin-5

Characters
Decimal Col/Row Character and Name Key Sequence
222 13/14 S S with cedilla S,or,S
240 15/00 g g with breve g- or -g
253 15/13 I i without dot* i
254 15/14 S s with cedilla s, or ,s

*This character is only available when you use the ISO Latin-5 Supplemental character
set. See the UPSS feature in the General Set-Up screen.
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Characier Sets

This chapter shows the Greek, Hebrew, and Turkish character sets
included with your terminal. The chapter also lists the character sets you
can use with the French/Canadian keyboard. You can select from three
types of character sets by using the General Set-Up screen:

Character Sets Required Settings

8-bit supplemental 8-bit Characters (General Set-Up screen)

PC PC TERM mode (Set-Up Directory) with a PC keyboard
7-bit national VT mode (Set-Up Directory) and 7-bit NRCS Characters
replacement (NRC) (General Set-Up screen)

French/Canadian Character Sets

If you have a French/Canadian keyboard, you can use the character sets
described in your Installing and Using guide. The character sets include:

< DEC Multinational character set

= ISO Latin-1 character set

e PC Multilingual character set

= PC International character set

= 7-bit French/Canadian NRC set (VT mode only)

33
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Greek Character Sets

You can access the following character sets from the Greek/N-A keyboard
or Greek PC keyboard.

Figure 5-1 shows the DEC Greek Supplemental character set.

Figure 5-1 DEC Greek Supplemental Character Set

Column 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Row 200 D | 220 240 260 | =+ ] 300 320 | x| 340 360
128 C_ | 144 INBSP|10 | © |16 i |2 208 | ] |22 240
0 080 S | 090 0A0 080 0co 0D0 0E0 0F0
200 P | 221 R 241 261 301 321 341 361
129 U fws) j [w] + || A || P |2 g |2 p |
1 081 1 | o001 oar] — |oB1 oc1 D1 OE1 oF1
202 p 222 242 262 302 322 342 362
2 130 U |uas| ¢ |162] 2 (] B |[4] R |20 b |2 242
082 2 | 092 0A2 082 oc2 0D2 OE2 0F2
203 | S 223 243 263 303 323 343 363
3 131 T |4] £ |18 3 |mw) Gl S [ g |z] s |2
083 S| 093 0A3 083 oc3 003 0E3 0F3
I 204 | C 224 244 264 304 324 344 364
4 12| C | 148 164 | D [we] T |22 d | = t |2
084 H | 094 oA4 084 oc4 0D4 OE4 OF4
ES YRS 245 265 305 325 345 365
5 133 149 | Y | 165 Bl E [w] U (23] € |20 U |25
085 W | 0os 0A5 085 ocs 0D5 0E5 0F5
S 26| S 226 246 266 306 326 346 366
6 S |14 P | 150 166 ﬂ )| 7 (el F |2u] 2 20| f 246
A | 086 A | 096 0A6 086 0cé 0D6 0E6 0F6
E 07| E 227 247 267 307 327 347 367
7 S | 135 p | 151 167 |l H |l C |as h 21| C |27
A | 087 A | 007 0A7 087 oc7 op7 0E7 0F7
210 230 250 270 310 330 350 370
8 136 152 O | 168 184 Q 2wy |as) g |z:2|y |2
S | oss 098 0A8 088 ocs D8 OE8 oF8
9 HT 211 231 =1 271 311 W 331 i 351 371
137 153 169 185 201 217 233 249
J | oso 099 © 0A9 089 I 0C9 0D9 | W
212 232 252 212 312 ¢ | 332 352 372
10 VT 138 |l a [w] o |w] K |202] & 28] k |z4| V |20
S | osA 09A 0AA 0BA 0CA O0DA OEA OFA
[ 23] C 233 253 273 313 A | 333 353 AER
11 L 139 S | 15 171 187 203 € |29 a5 | U 251
« »
D | o8 | | osB 0AB 08B 0CB 0DB OEB OFB
[=) 214 234 254 274 314 ED 354 EZ
12 L w| S, |15 2| 1/, | 188 M |20 H |20 m|ze] W |22
U | osc T | ooc 0AC 4 | oBC occ oDC OEC 0FC
a5 O | 235 255 275 315 . |33 355 AER
13 R 141 S | 157 173 1/2 189 N 205 | 221 n 237 253
I | 08D C | 090 0AD 0BD 0CD 0DD OED OFD
S |2 236 256 276 316 336 356 376
14 S |12 PM 158 174 10 ] X |20 22| X | 238 254
2 | 0sE 09E OAE 0BE OCE O0DE OEE OFE
S 217 237 257 217 317 ' ER 357 377
15 S |43 Ap 159 sl | O |2 O |23] O |23 255
3 | osF C | ooF 0AF 0BF oCF ODF OEF OFF
LEGEND
033 | ocal L3-02456-RAGS
ESC | 027 Decimal
01B Hexadecimal




Figure 5-2 shows the ISO Latin-7 character set.

Figure 5-2

ISO Latin-7 Character Set
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Column 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
— — — — s
Row 200 D_ | 220 240 =l IR IR IR E 360
18] C_|144INBSRs0] © || | |12 a8 |2¢] P |20
0 080 S| 090 0A0 080 0co 0D0 0E0 0F0
201 P[22t « [2a1 261 301 321 341 361
129] U 145 o] + (] A || R || g |2 241
1 081 1| o001 oat] — |oBL oc1 oDl OE1 OF1
202l P [ 222 242 262 302 322 342 362
2 ol U |ue| 12| 2 || B |94 a0l |y | 228 V |22
082 2 | 092 0A2 082 oc2 0D2 0E2 oF2
203 S | 223 243 263 303 323 343 363
3 i T |7 £ |1e3] 3 | 179 Gl S |21 g (2] S |=
083 S| 093 0A3 083 oc3 0D3 0E3 0F3
204 224 4], | 264 304 324 344 364
4 IN 132 CR 148 ol 7 o] D || T |22 d |2 U |2
D | o84 H | 094 0A4 084 oca 0D4 OE4 OF4
205] 0 | 225 250 4 | 265 305 325 345 365
5 133 w | 149 165 181 E 197 U 23] @ 2200 U |245
085 095 0A5 085 0cs 0D5 0E5 0F5
S 206] S [ 226 26 . | 266 306 326 346 366
6 S 134 P. | 150 1 166 A 182 Z 198 F 24 7 230 f 246
A | 086 Alos| 1 |oas 086 0c6 0D6 0E6 OF6
E 207l E [ 227 247 267 307 327 347 367
71 S (=] R =] § || - || H |2 C |aus h |z] ¢ |2
A | 087 A | 097 0A7 087 oc7 0D7 0E7 0F7
210 230 2s0] £ [270 310 330 350 370
8 136 152 8] E |18 Q a0f 2] q (22| Y |8
S | os8 098 0A8 088 ocs 008 OE8 0F8
211 231 = IR B 311 as] . |as 371
9 137 s3] © (w9 H [ms] | (2] W 2] @ [2] W |as
J | oo 099 0A9 089 0co 0D9 0E9 0F9
V 212 232 A BFRES Y] R w2 .. [372
10 T | 138 154 o] | ] K [202 T |28 k 234 'i 250
S | osa 09A oAl 08BA| 0CA 0DA OEA OFA
P 23] C. [ 233 253 273 iz .. |33 s3] .. |33
WL || S [5] « |71) » |w7) L |23 U |z | 2] G |20
D | oeg| 1| osB 0AB| 08B 0cB 0DB OEB OFB
P 214 234 24 2 |27 314 ¢ |34 w4l < |34
12 L 0] S_ |15 o |1 O 8] M [204] @ [220] M | 236 O |25
Ulosc] T [osc oAd] 08¢ occ opC| 0EC oFC
215 O_ | 235 255 275 315 z | 335 S BVEES
13 R 141 S | 157] SHY| 173 1/ 189 N 205 e |21 n 271 U 253
I | osp C | o9p| 0AD| 2 | oBD| 0CD 0DD| OED OFD
S. |6 236 s6] ¢ | 276 316 A 36| f, [376
14 S |12 PM 158 7a] U |10 X | 208 h 222 X 238 W |25
2 | osg] 09E OAE] 0BE 0CE ODE| OEE OFE
S a7l A_ |23 Il INVREEG Y B ES 357 377
15 S |13] “p.| 150 175 vl O 207 | |23] O |23 255
3 | o8F C|loor] — |oAF O0BF OCF O0DF OEF OFF
LEGEND

o3| ocal LJ-02457-RAGS

ESC | 027 | Decimal

01B Hexadecimal
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You can use the ISO Latin-7 control representation mode (CRM) character
set to display control characters. Normally, control characters are
interpreted as commands rather than being displayed. To select this

set, you would select the UPSS ISO Latin-7 set in the General Set-Up
screen and select the Display Controls setting in the Display Set-Up
screen. Figure 5-3 shows the I1SO Latin-7 CRM character set.

Figure 5-3 ISO Latin-7 CRM Character Set

Column 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Row 200 D ] 220 240 260 | & ]300 320 | < ]340 360
128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
8 o i P u
0 0 | oso 5| 090 0A0 080 oco oDo 0EO 0F0
00| P |22t ¢ |24 261 301 321 341 361
1 8 |19 "U |15 wi| + [w] A || R |20 a |= I |2z
1 |os1 1 | o1 oat| — |oB1 oc1 D1 0E1 OF1
202 222 242 262 302 322 342 362
2] 8 [0 PU ue| ! 12| 2 || B [194 D |20 b |28 V |22
2 |o82 2 | 092 0A2 0B2 oc2 3 | b2 0E2 oF2
—
203] S | 223 243 263 303 323 343 363
131 147 1 17 195 11 7 4
3| & | 63| 3 9 o 2 22 243
3 | o83 S| 093 0A3 083 oc3 003 0E3 0F3
204| C 224 26|, | 264 304 324 344 364
4! | R || A || ¢ || D] T |2t d |z t |2a
084 H|osa| 4 |oas 084 oc4 0D4 OE4 OF4
205 225 2a5| ¢ | 265 305 325 345 365
M A o~

5 133 W 149 5 165 181 E 197 U 23] @ |229| U |[245
085 095 0A5 085 ocs 005 0E5 0F5
S [208] S 226 2a6| ¢ | 266 306 326 346 366
6 S |[134 P | 150 1 166 A 182 Z 198 F 24| 7 230 f 246
A | oss Aloss| 1 |[oae 086 0ce 0D6 =3 0F6
E |20t E |27 247 267 307 327 347 367
7 S | 135 P | 151 § 167 . 183 H 199 C 215 h 21| C 247
A | 087 A | 097 0A7 087 oc7 0D7 0E7 0F7
210 230 20| £ |270 310 330 350 370
8 16| 9 [wm2| A |we| E |18 Q |y |2e] g (22| Y |2
S| ose 8 | o8 8 | oas 0B8 ocs oD8 OE8 OF8
211 231 = R 311 1| . |51 371
9 7| 9 3| @© || H || | |20 W ar] | [z] W |20
J|osa| 9 |o9 0A9 089 oco D9 0E9 0F9
212 232 22| & |2r2 32| .. |33 352 372
10 VT we| 9 |wma| Ao [ |s]| K |202 |28 kK || T |20
s|osa]l A foa| A |oma 0BA 0CA 0DA OEA OFA
P 23| C. |23 253 273 33| .. |33 33| .. |373
11| 'L || S [s] « 7] » |s7] L |208 U |z | 235 ] |21
D | o8 | | oo 0AB 08B 0CcB 0DB 0EB OFB
214 234 24| 2 |27 314 ¢ |33 34| o |aa
140 156 172 188 204 220 236 252

12| R s - o}
Uf|osc| T |osc 0AC 0BC occ oDC 0EC OFC
215 O_ |23 255 275 315 ES = BVEES
13| R |1a S | 157 | SHY|173| 14, |18 N |25 e |21l N |7 U |25
I | osp C | 090 0AD 2 | oBD ocp 00D 0ED OFD
S 216 236 256 S 276 316 { | 336 356 £, | 376
14 S | 142 PM | A (7] U |10 X | 208 H 2| X |28 W |25
2 | 08E ooe| E |oae 0BE OCE O0DE OEE OFE
S [ar| Ao [z 27| (7, |2r7 a7 | |aar 357 377
15 S | 143 P | 159 175 1| O (207 I |223] O |29 F_ |25
3 | 08F C|ooF| — |oAF 0BF OCF O0DF oer| F |oFF

LEGEND

033 Octal LJ-02458-RAGS

ESC | 027 | Decimal
01B Hexadecimal




Figure 5-4 shows the Greek NRC set for VT mode only.

Figure 5-4

Greek NRC Set (VT Mode Only)
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Coumn  Q 1 _‘L 3 4 7
S
Row 000 0 ] 04 06 0 ~ 170 [14Q. |60 o
N |oo0 6 | o3 048 4 O ofo oo |2 u
o: lo7
0 U [ooo | o 2 03 oo Jojo Jos 0
S |0t T | 04 '061 1 121 e [i6L
001 7 | o3 oad b5 1 opt  fog 113
1 H |oo1] o 02] 03] dn 10 1 fos lo71 P a p
002 AR KEEE 22 2 P
2 S o0 8 | 03 50 o6 2 o2 Joo i | B b r
X fooz | o 02 032 of2 £Lof2 fos lo72
003 3 | 04 6 s > 13 143 (163
3| E |z % 03! #51 o7 30 3 JooG jus | S g IS
X looz | o 02 33 of3 o3 Joe3— [o73
004 4 | 044 ZE AR 164
4 | E |oos 03 2 s 4 og4 fo) fus | T d t
T foos] o 02 s opa “Tops  Jos lo7a
005 5 I S T 165
5 E_ |03 8& 03’ 0 q 95 085 10£ 117 U e u
Q |oos | o 02 5 opsJ ofs  Jos lo7s
006 6 | 04 66 1p6 . 126 146 166
6 A | ooe 03 &24 06 ogs  Jio = Z f |us
K [oos | o1 02 6 6O oj6  Jos 076
007 7 | o4] 067 b7 137 |47 167
7 B |oo7 g% 03 o550 17 o7 o C h C |9
L |oo7 ] © 02 037, 7 [ of7 oo 077
ES @%? 05 (270 o 130 [Jiso [t70
008 04 056 2 Q ogs Lo 120
8 S [oog | o 02 34 ] 8 o8 fos s |Y q y
011 1| o053 71 1~ 141 p51 b7l .
9 H_ |o09 gs 04] ﬁw ofz 9 ofo  fos| et W | w
T |ooo | oMl | o2 039 9~ 049 69 79
012 2 [ o5 o2 2, 12 |us 172 £
10 L o % 044 ko058 4, 090 10%( 122 a k V
F [ooa 02) 03 4A 5A | 06A [ 074
013 3 | o5 o7 3. 133 |is 173 Z ¢
11 V_ fon 7 | o4 59 5 o091 fio 123 e | u
T |og| o®| o 03 487 58 | o 078
014 4 | osd o7 g4 _~1ps s 174 ¢ -
12 F_ o2 %sgft 04 ol 6 < o2 10M s | K m W
F |ooc of 7o pac 5C 07
015 5 | 05 074 hs — 1p5 15! 175 Pl ‘
13 C 013 I% 04§ 6] b7 — 0p3 10“ 125 | n
R o] o© op ofp | Josp 6 o7
016 6 | o5 o7 Pe~y 136  [is 176
14 S o 044 062 8~ 094  f110X [126 X
O foe] o of o3 ue  ¢se | ode | o7e
017 7 | o5 071 07 ~ 17 [157 177 ‘
15 S |os @% 041 / 06 bo "7 ops 11@ 7 | O (0] DEL
I |oor| o 02 03 aF 5F ] 06l o7F
LEGEND
033 | oOctal LJ-02455-RAGS
ESC | 027 Decimal
01B Hexadecimal
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You can access the PC Greek character set from the Greek PC keyboard.

Figure 5-5 shows the PC Greek character set.

Figure 5-5 PC Greek Character Set

Coumn 8 9 10L: 12 13 14 15
— — —
Row 200 220 . ] 240 300 320 340 | 7 1360
A |128] R |[14a| | |00 e | S W |22¢| \N/[220
0 080 090 0A0 iy oco 0D0 0EO 0F0
201 221 241 301 A PR 361
B |2 S |us k |1 . 193 209l g 2| + |24
1 081 091 0AL oc1 [T ] ooy o1l — [oF1
202 222 242 262 302 32| £ | %2 362
2 | G|wof T [ws] | |2 178 194 20l € |228] 3 |212
082 092 0A2 082 oc2 oD2| 0E2 oF2
203 223 203 263 303 A TR 303
3 D |=| U |#| ml|es 79| 15| W21 227 £ 243
083 093 0A3 083 0c3 oD3| 0E3 oF3
204 224 244 264 304 324 | 344 364
4 E |32 F || n 4= [180 196 212] 28| , |24
084 094 0A4 084 oc4 0D4 oe4| A |oF4
205 225 245 265 305 35| ¢ |345] X365
5 | Z || Clus| X |5 |12 197 | I |22 O 228
085 095 0A5 085 0cs |= D5 0E5 OF5
206 226 246 266 306 326| 2 | 346 366
6 | H 3| Y |B0] o |68} 182 e8| g—f214] O |23 246
086 096 0A6 086 0C6 0D6 oe6| 5 |OF6
207 227 247 267 307 27| 2 | 347 367
7| Q [=] W p | 83| |f—f 200 ais| U | 2s1| 3y [247
087 097 0A7 I I 087 oc7 D7 0E7 oF7
210 230 250 270 310 330 =+ | 350 370
8 | || a [wm2] I |18 18] LA 200 26| U |232] o |[248
088 098 0A8 o8| —ocs oD8| 0E8 oF8
211 231 251 271 311 A IR 371
9 K 137 b 153 V 169 =| 185 201 frmd 217 W | 233] . |249
089 099 0A9 oBs| |[]oce 0D9 OE9 OF9
212 232 252 212 312 32| ¢ | 352 372
10 L |18 g || s |0 186 L 202 28| A [234] | |250
08A 09A 0AA 0BA 0CA DA 0EA| OFA|
213 233 253 273 313 s3] &£ [ss3] ax|a73
11 | M (o] d|ss] t | 187 = 203 29| E |25 O 251
08B 098 oaB[ ]| | oee] ][] oce 5% oEB| oFB
214 234 254 274 314 334 354 374
12 N [10] e || u |12 =|| 188 L 204 20 H [z8] N |252
08C 09C 0AC] osc| |["]occ opd} 0EC] OFC
215 235 255 J.I 275 315 33| 7 |35 375
13 X 11| Z | 157 f 173 189 205 221 | 37| 2 253
08D 09D 0AD| 08BD| 0CD opDj 0ED| OFD)
216 236 256 276 316 33| < |3s6 376
14 | O |1z h & ¢ |5 =| 190 L 206 22| O |238| m [25¢
08E 09E 0AE| 0Be[ ][] ocE| ODE| OEE| OFE|
5| p 217 237 257 Al HES 337 U 357 377
143 159 175 191 207 223 239 255
08F q 09F y 0AF | 0BF ocF ODF| OEF OFF
LEGEND

033 | ocal LJ-02459-RAGS

ESC | 027 | Decimal

01B Hexadecimal




Character Sets

Hebrew Character Sets

You can access the following character sets from the Hebrew/N-A
keyboard or Hebrew PC keyboard.

Figure 5-6 shows the DEC Hebrew Supplemental character set.

Figure 5-6 DEC Hebrew Supplemental Character Set

Column 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
‘Row 200 220 240 260 300 320 390 360 |
128 DC 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 080 S| 090 0R0 080 oco Do 0E0 0F0
201l P |22 . |24 261 301 321 341 361
1 o) Ty | sl |16l 177 193 209 225 241
081 1| 091 0AL 081 oc1 D1 0E1 OF1
202 p [ 222 242 262 302 322 342 362
2 130] "U | 146 162 178 194 210 226 242
082 2 | 092 0A2 082 oc2 0D2 0E2 oF2
— el
203 223 243 263 303 323 343 363
3 131 147 163 179 195 211 227 243
083 S| 093 0A3] 083 0c3 0D3 0E3 0F3
] 204 CR 224 244 264 304 324 344 364
4 132 148 164 180 196 212 228 244
084 H| 094 0Ad 0B4 oca oD4| 0E4 OF4
205 225 245 265 305 325 345 365
5 133 N\N 149 165 181 197 213 229 245
085 095 0A5 085 =3 0D5| 0E5 OF5
206] S_ | 226 246 266 306 326 346 366
6 1] “p | 150 166 182 198 214 230 246
086 A | 096 046 086 0C6 0D6 0E6 OF6
201 E | 227 247 267 307 327 347 367
7 s) “p | 151 167 183 199 215 231 247
A | 087 A| 097 0A7 087 oc7 0D7| 0E7 oF7
210 230 250 270 310 330 350 370
8 HT 136 152 168 184 200 216 232 248
g 088 098 0A8| 088 ocs 0D8| 0E8 0F8
211 231 251 271 311 331 £ 371
9 137 153 169 185 201 217 233 249
| 089 099 0A9 089 0C9 0D9 0E9 0F9
V. | 212 232 252 272 312 332 352 372
10 T.|138 1540 a |10 O |18 202 218 234 250
S| 08A 09A 0AA| 0BA| 0CA 0DA OEA OFA
11|PR |2z 233 253 273 313 333 353 373
L_ | 139 155 171 187 203 219 235 251
D | 08B 098 0AB) 0B8] 0CB oDg| OEB| OFB
FEER 234 250 274 314 334 £ 374
12 10l S_ | 156 172 188 204 220 236 252

L
ulosc] T |osc 0AC 08(] 0CC| (e 0EC] OFC|
215 235 255 275 315 335 355 375
13| R, |11 OS 157 173 189 205 221 237 253
| Joso} g oD 0AD| 08D 0CD| oDDj 0ED| OFD|
26l 5 23 256 276 316 336 356 376
14 142 M | 158 174 190 206 222 238 254
08E 09E 0AE] 0BE| OCE| ODE] OEE OFE
27 A 237 5] . | 27 317 337 357 377
15 3] Ap | 159 sl G| 1e1 207 223 239 255
08F C | ooF 0AF| 0BF| 0CF ODF| 0EF| OFF

LEGEND
po LJ-02461-RAGS

ESC | 027 Decimal
0iB Hexadecimal
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Figure 5-7 shows the ISO Latin-Hebrew character set.

Figure 5—7 ISO Latin-Hebrew Character Set

Column 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
— —
Row 200 240 260 300 320 340 360
128 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 080 0A0 0BO 0co 0D0 0EO OF0
201 241 261 301 321 341 361
129 161 177 193 209 225 241
i 081 0AL 0B1 oc1 ob1 OE1 OF1
202 242 262 302 322 342 362
D) 130 162 178 194 210 226 242
082 0A2 0B2 oc2 ob2 OE2 OF2
203 243 263 303 323 343 363
3 131 163 179 195 211 227 243
083 0A3 0B3 oc3 op3 OE3 OF3
| 204 244 264 304 324 344 364
4 132 164 180 196 212 228 244
084 0A4 0B4 oc4 oD4 OE4 OF4
5 205 245 265 305 325 345 365
133 165 181 197 213 229 245
085 0A5 0B5 ocs 0D5 OE5 OF5
SS 206 246 266 306 326 346 366
134 166 182 198 214 230 246
6 A | 086 0A6 0B6 0cé 0D6 OE6 OF6
E 207 247 267 307 327 347 367
7 S | 135 167 183 199 215 231 247
A | 087 0A7 0B7 oc7 0D7 OE7 OF7
210 230 250 270 310 330 350 370
8 I_|'|- 136 152 168 184 200 216 232 248
S| oss 098 0A8 0B8 ocs opg OE8 OF8
11 1 51 71 11 1 51 71
2 23 2 2 3 33 3 3
9 137 153 169 185 201 217 233 249
J | 089 099 0A9 0B9 0c9 0D9 OE9 OF9
Vi 212 232 252 272 312 332 352 372
10 T |138 154 170 186 202 218 234 250
g | 0sa 09A 0AA 0BA 0CA ODA OEA OFA
111P 23| C 233 253 273 313 333 353 373
L [19] S |15 171 187 203 219 235 251
D | osB 1 | 098 0AB 0BB 0CB ODB| OEB OFB
P 214 234 254 274 314 334 354 374
12 L | 140 156 172 188 204 220 236 252
U | osc 09C 0AC 0BC occ opc]| OEC OFC
215 235 255 275 315 335 355 375
13 R 141 157 173 189 205 221 237 253
| | 08D 09D 0AD 0BD ocD 0DD) OED OFD
S |26 236 256 276 316 336 356 376
14 S | 142 158 174 190 206 222 238 254
2 | 08E 09E 0AE O0BE OCE ODE OEE OFE
N 237 257 277 317 337 357 377
15 S | 143 159 175 191 207 223 239 255
3 | o8F 09F 0AF 0BF ocFl = |ooF OEF OFF
LEGEND

o LJ-02462-RAGS

ESC | 027 Decimal

01B Hexadecimal
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Figure 5-8 shows the ISO Latin-Hebrew CRM character set.

Figure 5-8

ISO Latin-Hebrew CRM Character Set

Coumn 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Row 200] D ] 220 240 Tl FRES 320 340 360
8 |28] ¢ |14|nBspieo 176 192 208 224 240
0| Ofoso] "qoso 0A0 oso| Ofoco 000 0E0 0F0
R NE 2 321 341 361
8 |120] Ul 1 | 1o v RS 200 225 241
1 1 osa| 2 oo oAl 0B1 oc1 op1 0E1 OF1
w2 p |22 242 262 302 322 342 362
2 | 8 |wo] U|ue 162 178 | C. | 104 210 226 242
2 |os2] o092 0A2 o82] 2|oc2 0p2 0E2 oF2
03] S [ 223 243 263 303 323 343 363
3| 8 |w| 7w 163 19| C, |10 211 227 243
3 |os3] Qo 0A3 os| 3|ocs op3 0E3 0F3
| [204] C [ 224 244 264 304 324 344 364
4 I'N |132] R |18 164 180 C |196 212 228 244
D [osa] H oos oad o84] 4|oca opa 0E4 oF4
RE INMES 245 265 305 325 345 365
5 | E | 149 165 11| C_|197 213 229 25
L loss] WM oos 05 oss] Sfocs oD5 0E5 oF5
S |206] s [226 246 266 306 326 346 366
6 1S |14] Tp|iso 166 182 ] C_ |18 214 230 246
A|oss] Al oos 0A6 oss] 6|ocs 0D6 0E6 0F6
E |207) E |27 247 267 307 327 347 367
7 s || Pl 167 183 | C | 100 215 21 247
Alor] A oo 0A7 og7] 7|oc7 o0p7 0E7 o0F7
H |20 230 250 270 310 330 350 370
g | 7 [we] & |2 168 182 | C, | 200 216 232 248
5| oss| 8 oo a8 ose] 8|ocs op8 0E8 oF8
H |2 21 251 271 311 331 351 371
9 | 7 || Qs 169 185 | C_|201 217 233 249
3| oso] 9| o000 0A9 o8o] 9foco 0D9 0E9 0F9
v |22 232 252 A 332 352 372
10 | 7 [es] 9, [ s 170 16 | - | 202 218 234 250
s|osa] A|oon 0AA 0BA ocA oDA = OFA
p || C_ |23 253 o3| 313 333 353 373
11 | 'L o] S| 171 187 203 219 235 |F_ | 251
D|ose] 10w 0AB| oss] B|ocs ooB oes | B |ore
e 234 250 A RNES 334 354 374
12 | L |120] S_|1s6 172 188 204 220 26 | F |22
Uloec] T|osc 0AC osc] Clocc opc oec| C|orc
25| O 235 255 275 315 335 355 375
13 | R || 5|17 173 180 | C |20 221 237 |E |23
I |oso] “C osp 0AD oso] D|oco opD oep | D oo
s |as] p |23 256 s | ¢ |36 336 356 376
14 | S |2 "\l 174 190 | 206 222 28 | F |25
2 | ose] 09E 0AE 0BE ocE 0DE oee | E|ore
E N i FREA 317 337 357 377
15 S |43 T 150 175 191] C |207 223 230 | F [2s5
3 |oeF] ook oar] Flose| Flocr oDF oer | E|[oFF
LEGEND
033| octal
ESC| 027 Decimal LJ-02463-RAGS
0iB Hexadecimal
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Figure 5-9 shows the 7-bit Hebrew NRC set for VT mode only.

Figure 5-9 7-bit Hebrew NRC Set (VT Mode Only)

Column 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Row 000 0 | 04 06! 0 _ 120 [140__ |60
N | o000 6 | 03 04 4 () ofo oo 112 P
0 U |ooo | o 02 03 o Y ogo fos lo70
s |ot g%i 04 Ioe 1 121 Q141 [iel
001 7 | o3 04 51 o1 JoorA [113
1 H oo1] o 02] -03 1 1 0$1 oeA lo71 Q
002 2 | 04 06: 2 122 [142 162
2 S |o02 8 | 034 105 6 ~ 02 Joo e | R
X |ooz | o 02 03: 22 oz os 72
£ | oo 3| 04 6: 3 . 123 [143_ [163
3 003 03 51 ob7 3 o3 o 115 S
X ooz | o 02 033 op3 ™ o§3  Joe 73
004 4 | 044  os4  psa 124 Juaa  fies
4 E_ |o0s 03 2 s 4 o fio 116 T
T [ooa] o 02 34 opaF o34 Joo 74
005 5 | 04 o6 1ps _ 135 |aa 165
5 | E, |02 @% 03 0/(853 o 5 045 wE 17 | U
Q loos | o 02 35 5 o5 Jos 75
006 6 | 04 1 E R T 166
6 A | o6 03 54 oyo 6 086 10: V 118
K [oos | on 02 36 6 O o6 Jos 076
B | 7 [ o4 Jos7 7 _ 1k a7 167
7 007 3 | 03 055| 17 o7 |o 119
L [oo7 ] o3 | o2 037, 7 7 o§7  Jos w 077
N EY g%) 05 orof o 10 Juso ~ i70
008 04 (056 2 Q o8 |10 120
8 S |oog | o 02 03 ofs 8 o8 fos lo78 X
011 1 [ osf ora| i 11 st
9 H_ |oo9 5 | 04] )057 of3Q ofo  fios| a1 Y
T |ooo | ool | o2 039| ofo < og9 69 79
012 2 | o5 ol 2 12 sz hr2
10 L oo % 04 4 058 4 : ojo ey p22 | Z
F [ooa 02] 03 4A 57 | o 07A|
013 ggs 05 ord 3 13 sz 73
11 V. 011 7 04] —o59 of5 ;oL 10 123 [
T [og| o®| o 03 4B 58 | o 078
014 4 | o5 074 4 4 s 174
12 F_ |2 %%: 04q , os 6 < 02 103Ec 24 |\
F | ooc 0] 03F ac - osC 07
015 gs 05t o4 hs __ 185 s 175
13 C_ o 04 —o6] b7 = op3 |z 125 ]
R | o] o op oPp fJap [osD 07
016 6 | 05 org o, 16 i 176
14 | S, |ou o o6z s oga  fu\ fzs | A
O |oe] o 02} 03 4E se | o 07E
017 7 | o5 77 b7 1p7 Jasz a7
15 S |os % 04 ﬁs bo? obs iy 127
| |ooF] o 02 03 4+ g5k o orF| —
LEGEND LJ-02460-RAGS

033 Octal
ESC | 027 | Decimal
01B Hexadecimal




Character Sets 43

You can access the PC Hebrew character set from the Hebrew PC
keyboard.

Figure 5-10 shows the PC Hebrew character set.

Figure 5-10 PC Hebrew Character Set

Coumn 8 9 11 12 13 14 15
Row 200 220 260 300 320 340 360
128 144 176 l_ 192 " 208 a 24| O 240
0 080 090 08B0 0co 0Do 0E0 0F0
201 221 A I IED 321 341 361
129 145 177 193 209 b 250 4 |24
1 081 091 0B1 oct 7T | oot ol — [ort
202 22, |22 262 302 322 342 362
2 130 usl @ |2 178 194 210 G 26 3 |22
082 092 oA2 082 oc2 0D2 0E2 oF2
2
203 223, | 248 263 303 323 343 363
3 131 wrl ] |18 wo| 5] L2n 227 £ 243
083 093 0A3 083 oc3 D3 0E3 oF3
204 24| o | 244 264 304 324 344 364
4 132 sl A |we4f— |80 19 212 S 28| , |24
084 094 oAd 084 oc4 0D4 oea] A | oF4
205 25 ~ |25 265 305 325 as| = [ses
5 133 149 N 165 = 181 197 213 S 229 O 245
085 095 0A5 085 ocs I D5 0E5 oF5
206 226 246 266 306 326 346 366
6 134 150 166 f—] 12| | g— 24] [N |220 246
086 096 0A6 086 0c6 D6 oe6] 5 |oFe
207 227 247 267 307 327 347 367
7 135 11| o |67 183 L 190 215 t 21| yy [ 247
087 097 0A7 I I 087 oc7 op7 0E7 oF7
210 20 . |20 270 310 330 350 370
8 136 2| ¢ |68 18a] | 200 216 F 232 248
088 098 0A8 088 ocs oD8 0E8 oF8
211 231 sl [ [2n 311 331 351 371
9 137 3] | 160 = 185 201 = | 217 233 o |240
089 099 0A9 oso] |[]oce 0D9 0E9 0F9
212 232 252 272 J'_ 312 332 352 372
10 138 154 = | 170 186 202 218 W 234 250
08A 09A 0AA 0BA 0CA 0DA 0EA OFA
1 213 233 253 273 313 333 353 2o |33
139 155 171 187 = 203 219 d 235 251
08B 098 ose] 1| | ose] ][ ocs DB 0EB 0FB
214 234 254 274 314 334 354 374
12 140 156 172 J 188 L] 204 220 ¥ 26| N | 252
08C 09C 0AC osc] |[]occ onc| 0EC oOFC
215 235« | 255 I I 275 315 335 355 375
13 141 T4 IR 189 205 221 /CE 237 253
08D 09D 0AD 08D ocD 0DD 0ED OFD
=
216 236 256 | ES 336 356 376
14 142 158 174 190 206 222 2| m |24
08E 09E 0AE ose] ][] oce ODE| OEE OFE
B IR 257 Ed HES 337 357 317
15 143 159 175 191 207 223 Q 239 255
osr| | | ooF 0AF | 0BF ocF ODF OEF OFF
LEGEND
o | oca L3-02464-RAGS
ESC | 027 Decimal
01B Hexadecimal
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Turkish Character Sets

You can access the following character sets from the Turkish-F, Turkish-Q,
or Turkish PC keyboards.

Figure 5-11 shows the 8-bit Turkish Supplemental set.

Figure 5-11 8-bit Turkish Supplemental Set

Coumn 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

— —

Row 200] D. ] 220 2001 o 12000 x 13000 = 320 ~ J240] = ]260
128 C_|144 160 176 A 192 G 208 a 224 g 240

0 080 S | 090 0A0 080 0co 0D0 0E0 0F0
201 P, [2aa] - [24 w1 # |soi] o~ s £ [sa] ~ 361

ol U |us] | | et + |17 A 193 N 20l g [25] N |2

1 081 1 | 091 oat] — |oB1 oc1 op1 0E1 =
02 P | 222 242 22| ~ |s02] ~ |32 A [s2] ~ |62

2 0| U |46 ¢ 2] 2 |78 A 194 O a0 g 2] Q |22

082 2 | 092 0A2 082 oc2 0D2 0E2 oF2

203] S | 223 243 263] ~ |303] = |328] ~ |34 2 |36

3 131 T |147 £ 13| 3 179 A 195 O 211 a 227 o 243

083 S| 093 0A3 083 oc3 003 0E3 oF3

] 204 C 224 244 264 == 304 A& |324] s |384] A |364

4 2| R |48 164 180 A 196 O 221 g |228] O |2

084 H | 094 ona o0B4 oca 0D4 0E4 OF4

—

3 YRS 245 265 a5 | X [35] o [ass5] ~ |365

5 3| My | 10 ¥ 165 u 181 197 O a3l g fa2¢] Q |2

085 095 0A5 085 ocs 0D5 0E5 OF5

S 206 | S 226 246 266 306 x| 326 346 - |[366

6 S |14] TP | 150 166 ﬂ 182 /E 198 O aa| | 20] O |24

A |oss| A |0 0A6 086 0c6 0D6 0E6 oF6

E. 207 E_ |227 247 267 307 327 347 367

7 S |Bs] P |1 § 167] - |18 199 CE 215 g 21| B |2e7

A |os7] "A|oer 0A7 087 oc7 oD7 0E7 oF7

HT 210 230 250 20 ~ [310 a0 ~ |30 370

136 152 168 184 E 200 Q 216 232 248

£ S | oss 098 e} 0A8 088 ocs 008 e 0E8 a oF8
211 231 251 | oz |au] ,~, 3] z || N |81

9 137 153 © o] 1 |18 E 201 U arl @ || | |2

J | oso 099 0A9 089 0co 0D9 0E9 oF9

V. |22 232 252 2| =~ |si2] 7, |32 A |s2| - |82

10 T |138 sa] @& [170] O |18 E 202 U a8 @ |z| (] =0

S | osa 09A 0AA 0BA 0CA 0DA| 0EA| OFA

P 23| C. |23 253 23] = [s] oy || = [sss] A~ [ems

11 L [mo] S [15) <« [171] > |17 E 203 U a0l @ |25] U |22

D | osB | | oo 0AB 08B 0CB 0DB| 0EB oFB

P 214 234 A BV EEEA R B E I

12 L |0 S |15 172 /4 188 I 204 U 2ol | (sl |22

U | osc T | oo 0AC| 0BC occ 0DC 0EC OFC

r |2s5] o |25 255 25| ¢ |as| or, [35) 7 [35] .- |375

13 ] v |17 3] 1/ e | [z Yzl 1|z 253

I | osp C | o0 0AD 0BD ocD 0DD| 0ED| oFD

S |as] p |2 256 6] ~ |36 ae| ~ |a3s6 376

14 S | 142 M | 158 I 4] | |10 I 206 5 22| | |23 § 254

2 | ose 09E 0AE 0BE 0CE 0DE OEE OFE
SNEd WNER 7| . |27 |37 37| .. | 357 377

15 S | 143 p_| 159 175 6 191 I 207 B 223 | 239 255

3 | osF C| ooF 0AF 0BF oCF ODF OEF OFF
LEGEND LI-02466-RA

033 [ octal J-02466-RAGS

ESC | 027 | Decimal
01B Hexadecimal
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Figure 5-12 shows the Turkish ISO Latin-5 character set.

Figure 5-12 Turkish ISO Latin-5 Character Set

Coumn 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Row 20| D ] 220 201 0 1201 x 1300 = |30 =~ [30[ = ]260
128 C_| 144 | NBSH 160 176 A 192 G 28| 7 |22 g 240
0 080 S| 090 0A0 080 0co 000 0E0 0F0
01 P |21 - [2s 61] « [son] o~ [sa] 2 |sa| ~ |36t
o] U (s | |6t + |17 A 193 N 00l Q |225] [ |24
1 081 1| o091 oar] — |oB1 oct oD1 0E1 oF1
202 PU 222 AP IRNERRNE RERE
130 146 ¢ 162 178 A 194 O 210 226 242
2 082 2 | 092 oA2 082 oc2 0D2 da = 0) oF2
203 ST 223 A EEE FYERPE R EPE
131 147 £ 163 179 A 195 O 211 227 243
3 083 S| 093 0A3 083 oc3 | A& O |38
] 204 CR 224 a 220y |264] o [304| A |zl s |34 A |64
132 148 164 180 A 196 O 212 228 244
4 'B 084 H | 004 oaa o0B4 oca 0D4 a 0E4 o) OF4
sl 1 [228 245 265 A a5 | < [35] o |a5] ~ |65
133 149 ¥ 165 u 181 197 O 213 229 245
5 oss] W/ oos 0As 085 ocs 0D5 a 0ES o) oF5
S |26 S |22 246 266 306 | 2= | 326 346 ] sz | 366
6 S | 134 P | 150 | 166 ﬂ 182 /E 198 O 214 & 230 O 246
A | ose Alos] 1 |one 086 oce 0D6 0E6 oF6
E_ |27 E |27 247 267 307 327 aar| . |se7
7 S |15] p |51 § 67| + |1s3 199 ] X |25 g 21| =+ |247
A | 087 A | 097 oA7 087 oc? 0p7 0E7 oF7
210 230] o | 250 270] ~ | 310 330 ~ | 350 370
8 136 152 168 184 E 200 g as] @ (22| @ |28
S| oss 098 ons| s |oBs ocs D8 =) 0F8
. 211 231 Y B Y R TN R ) R Y R T
137 153 © 169 185 E 201 U 217 233 249
J | oso 099 0A9 089 0co 0D9 e 0E9 u oF9
V. | 212 232 252 22] = 32| .7, | 332] =~ |32 .~ |2
10 T |138 sl @ |170] O |1ss E 202 U as| @ |24] | |20
S| oea 09A 0AA 0BA 0CA 0DA| OEA OFA
P 213 C 233 253 273 == | 313 7y | 333 =: | 353 A~ 373
11 L (o] S [5) <« |171] > |17 E 203 U a0l @ |235] U |25t
D | 088 | | oo 0AB 08B oce 0DB 0EB oFB
P |2 234 254 B EG ENEA RN EA N
12 L |wo] S, |15 — |12 ]/4 188 I 204 U 2o | |2ss] (] |22
Ulosc] T |osc 0AC| 0BC| occ oc| 0EC oFC
25] O_ | 235 asl g fas] ¢ fas] 5 [as] « 3 375
13 R 1] ~s [157] SHY| 173 /2 189 I 205 I aul | e | (28
I {oso] ¢[00 0AD| 08D ocD 0DD 0ED| oFD
S. |2 p |23 =) IRYAED INRES a6 ~ |[as6 376
14 S [12] "\ |8 ® 174 /4 190 I 206 $ 22| | |23 § 254
2 | ose 09E 0AE OBE 0CE ODE| OEE OFE
S laurl A |27 — |2s7] + |ar7] = |o17 37| .. |37 e |37
15 S | 143 P.| 159 175 (l 191 I 207 B 223 | 239 255
3 | osF C | ooF 0AF 0BF ocF 0DF 0EF OFF
LEGEND

| o LJ-02467-RAGS

ESC | 027 Decimal

01B Hexadecimal
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Figure 5-13 shows the Turkish ISO Latin-5 CRM character set.

Figure 5-13 Turkish ISO Latin-5 CRM Character Set

Column 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
— — —

Row 200] D ] 220 2001 o 1200] » ]300f = |30 ~ J3%0[ = ]300

80 28] C_| 144 | NBSH 160 176 A 192 G 28| g |24 g 240

0 080 5| 0%0 040 080 0co 0D0 0EO oF0

201 P |21 = |241 61] ~ [aor] o~ (3] 2 || ~ |s61

8 |12 U] | | =+ |77 A 193 N 209 a a5 N |2

1 1 |os1 1| 091 oat] — |oB1 oc1 oD1 OE1 =

g |22] P 222 242 w2 ~ [302] ~ [32] a |se2| ~ |362

2 1wo| "U |14 ¢ 2] 2 |17 A 194 O a0l g 2] O |22

2 | os2 2 | 002 0A2 082 oc2 D2 0E2 0F2

203] S | 223 243 263 ~ [303] = |328] =~ |343[ 2 |263

3 8 |[11] 1 |17 £ 3] 3 |19 A 195 O 211 a 227 O 243

3 | os3 S| 093 0A3 083 oc3 0D3 0E3 0F3

] 204 C_ | 224 224 3 |26a] w [304] A [z2af .. |34 A |364

4 2] R (18] O |164 180 A 196 O 221 g f2] O |2

084 H| oea 0A4 084 oc4 0D4 0E4 OF4

205 245 265 a5 | < [ss] o [ss5] ~ [365

5 133 ¥ 165 |J, 181 A 197 O 3|l g las| Q|28

085 0A5 085 ocs 0D5 0E5 0F5

S | 206 246 266 306 | = [ 326 aa6| ax | 366

6 S |14 I |16 ﬂ 182 ICE 198 O 21| aB|a0] O |

A | 086 1 |one 086 0c6 0D6 0E6 0F6

E_ | 207 247 267 307 327 Y B ES

7 S | 135 § w67] = |18 199 X |25 g 21| = |247
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Character Sets 47

Figure 5-14 shows the Turkish NRC set for VT mode only.

Figure 5-14 Turkish NRC Set (VT Mode Only)
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013 033 s3] . |or3 113 133 153 173
11 | Vo |on| E. |or| + |om 059 K 075 091 k 107 § 123
T |og] C |o o8] 7 |o3B 048 058 068 o078
014 034 054 074 114 | x| 134 154 .. |174
12 F_ {o2] F. |02 oaa] < | o060 L 076 O 092 I we] O |12
F loc] S |oc] ? |ox 03C 04c 05C 06C o7C
015 035 oss[ __ | o5 115 135 155 175
13 C oz G 029] = |oas] = | o061 M 077 (; 093 | I | 109 g 125
R |oooj R |owd 02D 03D 04D 05D 06D 07D
016 036 056 076 116 | 1 | 136 156 .0 176
14 | S, o] R.|omo| . |0 > o N 078 U oal N [mo] Y |26
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48 Character Sets

You can access the PC Turkish character set from the Turkish PC
keyboard.

Figure 5-15 shows the PC Turkish character set.

Figure 5-15 PC Turkish Character Set
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